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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 5 %
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£ * %
Governor's Office of Planning and Research 3 ‘m 2
State Clearinghouse and Planning Tnit .m-
Edmund G. Browa ). Ken Alex

Ciovemnor Director

Decermber 10, 2002

Yan Lynch

City of Carlsbad
Planning Department
1635 Faraday Awvenue
Carlshad, CaA 92008

Subjoct: Quarry Creck Masior Plan - EIR 11-02
SCH#: 2012021039

Dear Van Lynch:

The Siate Clearinghouse submitled the above named Draft EIR to selected state agencies far review. On
the enclosed Docoment Details Report please note that the Clearinghouse has [isted the stete agencies that
reviewed your docwmnent. The review period closed on December 6, 2012, and the cormnents fromn the
responding agency (ics) is (arc) enclosed. If this comment package is not in order, please nolify the Staie
Clearinghouse immediately. Please refer to the projcct’s ten-digit State Clearinghouse number in futore
comespondence so that we may respond pramptly.

Please nole that Section 21 10 (c) olihe Califormia Public Resources Code states Lhat:

“A responsible or other public agency shall only make substantive comnments regarding those
activities involved in a project which are within an area of expertise of the agency or which are
requirgd to be carried out or approved by the ageney. Those comments shall be supported by
specific documentation.”

These comments are [orwarded [or use in preparing your final environmental document Should you need
more wformation or clarification of the enclosed connnenls, we recommend that you contact the
commenting agency directly,

Tiis tetler acknowledges that you have complied with the Stale Clearinghouse review requiremenis for
diall environmental ducui_nenl.s, pursuant to the Califomia Environniental Qualily Act. Please coutact the
State Clearinghouse at (216} 445-0613 if you have any questions regarding the environmental review
PrOCEsS.

Sincurel

Scolk Morgan
Direstor, State Clearinghauge

Euclosures

¢¢: Resoures Aﬁenc
1400 FEN HS{REE'T B0 BOY 3044 SACRAMENTO CALIFORMIA 05812-3044

TEL {216) 445-0013 TAX (910) 825-3018 www.opr.oa.gov
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Document Details Report
State Clearinghouse Data Base

SCHR 2012021038
Profect Title CQuatry Cresk Masler Plan - EIR $1-02
Lead Agency Carisbad, City of
Type EIR DrafiEiR
Description  The proposec Quary Creek Master Plan project site consists of 156 gross acres of land jocaled within
Local Facililies Managemant Zone 25, in tnc northeas! quadrant of the City of Carlsbad, San Diege
County. The project site is located approximately two miles east of I-5 and It's immediately south of SR
78 and westerly of College Boulevard. Full development of the Masier Plan would provide a total of
656 residential dwelling units, public use, and open space uses, as well as supporling infrastructure,
The proposed projechincliides B7.T acrés ol Oper space arid Eonserved aréas. The Propoded project
would involve the extension of Mamon Road Into the project slle; however, his road would not be
connacted to its existing lerninus L lhe west of the project site {gast of El Camine Real} as is currently
idantifieg in the Cily of Carlshad's General Plan Circulation Elemenl. Implamentation of the poposed
project will require construction of several off-sile improvements including the construclion of sewer
line conneciions, reclaimed waler line, and lhe Marron Read traihead. One hundred acres of ihe sile
was previously used as a rock quarny and has been reclaimed (SCH #2005111124. Fearuary 2010).
Lead Agency Contact
Name Van Lynch
Agency  City of Carlsbad
" Phone (760)602-4813 Fax 760 6028559
emall  van.ynch@carlsbadcea.gov
Address Fanning Deparment
1835 Fareday Avenue
City  Carlsbad State CA  Zip 92008
Project Location
County San Diago
City Carlshad
Region
Lat/long 33°10°42"N/117°18°6" W
Cross Streets  College Blivd and Marron Rd
Parcef No. 167-040-11-00 and t167-040-21-00
Township Range Section Base
Proximity to:
Highways 15 & 3R78
Afrports  McClelan/Palomar
Railways NCTD
Waterwsys Duena Vista Lagoon
Schoofs Carlsbad ES,MS,HS
Land Use Reclaimed eggregate quamy and vacenl land/Manufacturing and Residential Single Farmily - 10,000 lot
size minimuni/Rasidential Low Mediom ard Open Space a o ot T
Project Issves  Aesthelic/Visual, Agricultural Land, Air Quality; Archaealogic-Historie; Coastal Zone,
DrainagefAbsorption; Flood PlainiFlooding; GesologiciSeismic, Noise; Population/Housing Balance;
Fublic. Services; Schools/Universities; Sewer Capacily; Soil Erosion/Compaction/Grading; Solid Yaste;
ToxleHezardous; Tralic/Circulation; Vegelalion; Waler Quallty, Wildlife, Lenduse; Cumulalive Efiecls
Reviewing Resources Agency: Department of Congervation; Deparimant of Fish and Garne, Ragion 5; Offica of
Agencies  Historic Preservalion; Departmant of Parks and Recreation; Department of Water Resources;

Califprnia Highway Patrol; Caltrans, District 11; Depariment of Housing and Community Development;
Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region 9; Department of Texic Substances Contral; Native
Armerican Heritage Commission; Public Utilities Commission
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Document Details Report
State Ciearinghouse Data Base

Date Received

10232012

Start of Review  10/23/2012

End of Review 12/08/2012
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SeAlLa] DALILURNIA—BERTNISS THANSIE L AT His 20T HOLISISHG ALY

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT 11, DIVISION OF PLANNING

4050 JAYTOR 81, M8 240

SAN DILEGO, CA 9210

FHINSE (6191 6¥8-6961

FAX 16191 0884299

1TEY 71

s dotca goy

T IR ™Dk BRI N L crint

Fev iour poucr!
e ereeg efficwm’

December 6. 2012
L1-8D-78
PA 3016
Quarry Creek DEIR

Mr. ¥an Lynch

City ot Carlsbad
Manning Department
1633 Faraday Avenue
Carlsbad. Ca 92008

[ear Mr. Lynch:

The Calilornia Depariment ol Transportation {Caltrans) has reviewed the Drafl Environmental
Impact Report (DLIR) for the Quarry Creek Master Plan Project located south of State Route 78
{SR-78) and west of College Boulevard. Caltrans would like to make the following comments:

Page 3-19. Table 3-4 shows that existing freeway scgments from F1 Camino Real to Rancho Del
Orv Road, and Rancho Del Oro Read to College Boulevard, are currently operating at Ievel of
Service (LOS) L. Also. capacity and peak volume for these segments are listed as 7.050 and
6.821 respectively.

Looking at the_Project Only Averape Daily Traffic Yolumes on page 5-3. the additional 1.139
volume added to the segment between College Boulevard and Rancho Del Oro Road brings this
segment above capacity. Therctore. it is not elear how the Project plus Existing LOS remains at
"7 {sec page 3-16). This study should disclose any potential impacts and provide adequate
mitigation where feasible.

Lixisting observed field conditions suppests queuing for southbound College Boulevard lanes at
the SR-78 eastbound off-ramp due to spill hack from the southbound lefi-tum at Plaza Drive.
Please lurther explain and substautiate the findings of LOS A/A (AMPM) for the existing
condition and the T.OS A/B (AM/PM} existing with project.

Ut amproves B coreen Ol
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Mative American Contacts
San Diego County
October 25, 2012

Barona Group ot the Capitan Grande Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation

Edwin Romero, Chairperson Daniel Tucker, Chairpsrson

1095 Barona Road Diegueno 5459 Sycuan Road Diegueno/Kumayaay
Lakeside » CA 92040 El Cajon + CA 82019

sue@barcna-nsn.gov ssilva@sycuan-nsn.gov

(619) 443-6612 619 445-2613

619-443-0691 619 445-1927 Fax

La Posta Band of Mission Indians Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians

Gwendolyn Parada, Chairperson Anthony R. Pico, Chairperson

PO Box 1120 Diegueno/Kumeyaay PO Box 808 Diegueno/Kumeyaay
Boulevard . CA 91905 Alpine . CA91903
gparada@lapostacasine. jrothauff@viejas-nsn.gov

(619) 478-2113 {619) 445-3810

619-47/8-2125 {619) 445-5337 Fax

Manzanita Band of Kumeyaay Nation Kumeyaay Cultural Historic Commities

Leroy J. Eltiott, Chairpersan Ron Christman

PQ Box 1302 Kumeyaay 56 Viejas Grade Road Diegueno/Kumeyaay
Boulevard . CA 81905 Alpine » CA 82001

lipirdsinger@aal.com (519) 445-0385

(619) 766-4930
(619) 766-4957 Fax

San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians Campo Band of Mission Indians

Allen E. Lawson, Chairpersan Ralph Goff, Chairperson

PO Box 365 Dieguenc 36180 Church Road, Suite 1 Diegueno/Kumeyaay
Valley Certer. CA 92082 Campo » GA 91906

allenl@ sanpasgqualband.com chalrgoft@aol_com

{760) 749-3200 (619) 478-9046

{760) 749-3876 Fax {619) 478-5818 Fax

This kst ks curmemt only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not rellove any parson of Lthe statulory responsibility as defined n Sectlon T050.5 of the Health and Safely Coda,
Settion 5097.54 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Rasources Code.

Thix list is applicathe for contacting local Nathee Amercans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
SCHA201202103%; CEQA Matice of Complation; draft Environmental impac Report (DEIR] for the QLIARRY GREEK MASTER PLAN -
EIR 14.02: locatod on 16§ zu In the agrtheasty 4 the City of Cardsbad; San DHege Co Callfornia.

R 14 ph 1662 quadrant o
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Native American Contacts
San Diego County
October 25, 2012

Jamul Indian Village
Raymond Hunter, Chairperson

P.O. Box 612

Jamui » CA91835
jamulrez @sctdv.net

{6190) 660-4785

(619) 669-48178 - Fax

Mesa Grande Band of Missian Indians
Mark Romero, Chairpersan

P.0O Box 270

Santa Ysabel, CA 92070
mesagrandeband @msn.com
(¥60) 782-3818

(760) 782-9092 Fax

Diegueno

Pala Band of Mission Indians
Historic Preservation Office/Shasta Gaughen

35008 Pala Temecula Road, Luiseno
Pala » CA 92059 Cupeno
PMB 50

(760) 891-3515

sgaughan@ patatribe.com

(760) 742-3189 Fax

Pauma & Yuima Reservation
Randall Majel, Chairperson

P.O. Box 369 Luiseno
Pauma Valley CA 92061
paumareservation @aol.com

{760) 742-1289

{760) 742-3422 Fax

Thia list Is currant anly ns of the data of thle documant.

Diegueno/Kumeyaay

Aincon Band of Mission Indians ]
Vincent Whipple, Tribal Historic Preationv. Officer

P.C. Box 68 Luiseno
Yaley Genter.  CA 92082

mwolfe @rincontribe.ory

{760) 207-2635

{760) 297-2639 Fax

Kwaaymii Laguna Band of Mission Indians
Carmen Lucas

P.O. Box 775
Pine vValley . CA 91962

(619) 7094207

Diegueno -

Kumneyaay Cultural Repatrialion Committee
Steve Banegas, Spokesperson

1095 Barona Road Dieguena/Kumeyaay
Lakeside » GA 92040
sbenegas50@& gmail.com
(819) T42-5587

(519) 443-0681 FAX

Pauma Valley Band of Luisehno Indians
Bennee Calac

P.O. Box 369 Luiseno
Pauma Valley CA 92061
bennaecalac@aol.com

(760) 817-2872

(760) 742-3422 - FAX

Distriterbon of this liet does not rallzeve any parson af the statirtory responelblity as defined In Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code,
Bection S06F. 94 of the Public Resources Code and Seclon 4087.98 of Lhe Public Resources Code.

This ket is appll cable for contacting local Native Americana with regard o cultural resources for the proposed

02: located o

BCHEZ012021039; CEQA Matlce of Completion; draft Environmental impact Report (DEER]} for the GUARRT CREEK MASTER PLAN -

e8| WO T
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Native American Contacts
San Diego County
Dctober 25, 2012

Rincon Band of Mission Indians
Bo Mazzetli, Chairperson
P.O. Box 6B

Vailey Centers CA 92082
bomazzetti@aol.com
(760) 749-1051

(760) 749-8901 Fax

Luiseno

San Pasqual Band of Indians
Kristie Orosco, Enviregnmental Coordinater

P.O. Box 365 Luiseno
Valley Centern, CA 92082  Diegueno
{760) 749-3200
council@sanpasqualtribe.org

(760) 749-3876 Fax

Ewiiaapaayp Tribal Office

Will Micklin, Executive Director

4054 Willows Road Diegueno/Kumeyaay
Alpine : A 91801
wmicklin@leaningrock.net

(619) 445-6315 - voice

{619) 445-9126 - fax

San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
Tribal Coundil

1889 Sunset Drive

Vista » A 92081
780-724-8505
TEO-724-2172 - [ax

Luiseno

Thix lixt is curr=nt only as of the dabe of this dotumenl

San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
Cultural Department

1889 Sunset Drive Luiseno
Yista v GA 92081 Cupeno
7680-724-8505

760-724-2172 -fax

La Jolla Band of Mission Indians
Lavonne Peck, Chainvoman

22000 Highway 76
Pauma Valley CA 92061
rob.roy @ lajolla-nsn.gov
(750) 742-3796

{760) 742-1704 Fax

Luisenc

gan Nation of Santa Ysabel
lint Linton, Director of Guliural Resources

P.Q. Box 507 Diegueno/Kumeyaay
Santa Ysabel: CA 92070

ciflinton73@aol.com

{760) 803-5694
cjlinten73@acl.com

Kumeyaay Dlecrilueno Land Conservancy

Mr. Kim Bactad, Execulive Director

2 Kwanaypaay Court Diegusno/Kumeyaay
El Cajon + CA 91919

guassacl @onebox.com

{619) 445-0238 - FAX
{519} 659-1008 - Office
kimbactad@gmail.com

Distributlon of this list does not relisve any person of the statutory responsibility as defired In Sectlon T060.5 of the Health and Safety Code,
Secllon 5037.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section §09T.898 of e Public Resources Code.

This liet |2 appicabtle for cantasting Jocal Native Amaricans with regard to cultural resourcea for tha proposed

SCHE2012021039; Cﬂk Natica of Gor

on; draft Eny

ental Irnpact RBECI': ’DEIE for the QUARRY GREEM MASTER PLAN -
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The Quarry Creek Master Plan project consists of a 836-unit residential development.
High density (331 units at a minimum of 20 units per ac) and medium to medium-high
density {325 units at a minimum of 12 units per ac} residential development totaling 48.9
ac is proposed, respectively, north and south of Buena Vista Creek. A proposed vehicle
bridge across the Buena Vista Creek would connect the two sides. Pubiic use is
proposed on B.6 ac and would include community recreation facilities, water
treatment/hydro modification/detention basin, traitheads, and a park-and-ride. The 87.8
ac of proposed open space includes hiking/biking trails, shade trees, and assorted
recreation.

The Department offers the following comments and recommendations.

1.

The Reduced Development Footprint Alternative feasibly attains the majority of
the project objectives and would substantially lessen significant effects of the
project. This alternative would provide an equivalent number of residential
dwelling units as the proposed project, while reducing the development footprint
as it extends westerly on the panhandle parcel. This alternative is not
considered the environmentally superior aliemative; however, it would reduce
impacts in all other resource categories, with the exception of noise. This
altemative also offers a superior preserve design with less indirect "edge effect”
on lands to be preserved. Therefore the Department encourages selection of
this alternative compared to the proposed project.

The Department recognizes that changes to hardline preserve acreage have
occurred in the reclamation parcel following the HMP Equivalency Determination
for the South Quarry Creek Amended Reclamation Plan dated October 13, 2010.
Section 2.5 asserts that these changes meet the goals of the HMP by providing
equivalency; however, dug to recent changes to hardline acreage, the
Department has not yet received the conformance findings from the City to
assess consistency with the HMP for the Quarry Creek Master Plan. We request
the City provide the HMP conformance findings prior to circulation of the Finat
EIR.

The Department recommends that existing and proposed hardline preserve
acreage be differentiated from other designated open-space acreage and be
clearly identified in a table and figure.

. The DEIR describes a proposed trail system which “will provide connection to a

future traii system in the Buena Vista Creek Ecological Reserve (BVCER) when
that trail system is improved”, Section 3.3.4. At this time the Department has
made no plans io implement a trail system in the BVCER. The proposed trail
system adjacent to the BVCER or other open-space areas should include
signage and fencing to discourage entry to such areas to protect the biclogicat
resources,

The Department has concerns with the portion of the trail system within an open
space area that would link on-site residentia! and recreational components of the
community with off-site destinations to the south. The proposed trail fencing far
this section has a height of 3 feet maximum. We recommend the use of a
perimeter wall, 5' foot tall split rail, or production fencing as described in the

R




Master Plan to discourage entry to the open-space via this portion of the frail
system.

. *The DEIR describes the brush Management Zone around the Residential-5 area
as extending into the Open Space Planning Area OS-5. All brush management
Zones are considered to be fully impacted and should be included within the
project footprint. The EIR should clearly specify that no brush management
would occur within the open space to be preserved and managed consistent with
the HMP.

. *lt is understood that brush management wili be partially achieved through the
use of single-loaded streets and Planning Area R-5 by providing fire suppression
over the north-facing slope north of R-5 (please see comment #2 above).
However, Planning Areas R-1, R-2, R-3, and R-5 do not show a brush
management zane between planning area 0S-3. The EIR should include an
explanation as to why this is not necessary. Additionally, the EIR should include
maps which clearly define all locations of brush management zones.

. *The MHCP identifies this reach of Buena Vista Creek in the Bioiogical Core and
Linkage Area. Because the Buena Vista Creek is a potential wildiife corridor for
larger mammals (e.g. coyotes and bobcat), to be consistent with the MHCP the
proposed bridge shouid be designed to provide a minimum 0.75 openness ratio
with minimum dimensions of 6.5 feet wide by 10 feet high.

. "We appreciate that the DEIR contains measures to address impacts on
sensitive avian species.

a. We generally consider the avian breeding season fo be from February 15
through September 15. However, raptors may begin breeding as early as
December. For example, in southern California, the earliest reported egg
dates for red-tailed hawk (Buteo jamaicensis} and white-lailed kite (Elanus
leucurus), two non-HMP covered species observed on-site, occur in early
and mid-January, respectively. Therefore, if possible, we request that the
duration of the implementation of the productive measures during the
avian breeding season be adjusted accordingly.

b. We recommend that yellow warbler (Dendrvica petechia) be added to the
list of species to be surveyed for,

10. Mitigation Measure BIO-5 includes pre-activity biological monitcring by an

approved biologist. Biological monitors should be federally permitted for species
such as least Bell's vireo (Viree bellii pusilizs) and California gnatcatcher
(Dendroica petechia).

\

)\
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*Please consider this comment has been previously submilted by the Wildlife Agencies on November 3,
2010, March 4 and March 8, 2011, and March 22, 2012,
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11.The DEIR identifies 42.9 ac of Diegan Coasfal Sage Scrub (C33) on site as
shown in Figure 3-8, Table 5.4-4 and 5.4-6; however, the acreage of impacted
and preserved CSS is inconsistent. The final EIR should rectity the
inconsistencies.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide comments on the subject DEIR. Should you

have any questions regarding this letler, please centact Stephanie Ponce at (858} 456-
4237,

~
Sinca{eliy,

Stephen M. Juarez -
Envircnmental Program Manager
California Department of Fish and Game

Enclosure {4)
cc:

David Zoutendyk, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
State Clearinghouse (by email only; state.clearinghouse@cpr.ca.gov)

BR



1. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service
Carlsbad Fish and Wildlife Office
6010 Hidden Yalley Road, Suite 131
Carlsbad, Califernia 92011
760-431-9440

FAX 760-431-9618

Californta Deparmment of Fish and Game
South Coast Region

3883 Ruffin Road

San Diego, Califomnia 92123
8584674201

FAX 8584674299

CALIFORYA

In Reply Refer To:
FWS/CDFG-10BO707-12TAQ202
MAR 2 2 2012

Mr. Van Lynch, Senior Planner
City of Carlsbad Planning Division
1635 Faraday Avenue

Carlsbad California 92008

Subject: Comments on the Notice of Preparation of an Environmental Impact Repor for the
Quarry Creek Master Plan, City of Carlsbad (SCH# 201202103%)

Dear Mr. Lynch:

The U8, Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) end the California Department of Fish and Game
(Department}, hereafier collectively referred to as the Wildlife Agencies, have reviewed the
above-referenced Notice of Preparation (NOP) dated February 15, 2012. The project details
provided herein are based on the information provided in the NOP and associated documents.

The City of Carlsbad (City) has an approved Multiple Habitat Conservation Program (MHCP)
Habitat Management Plan (HMP} and Implementing Agreement under the Natural Community
Conservation Planning program. The draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the
proposed project must ensure and verify that all requirements and conditions of the HMP and
Implementing Agreement are mel. The DEIR should also address biological issues that arc not
addressed in Lhe HMP and Tmplementing Agreement, such as specific impacts to and mitigation
requirements for wetlands or sensitive species and habitats that are not covered by the HMP and
Implementing Agreement, Issue areas in Lhe DEIR. that may be influenced by the HMP and
Implementing Agreement inciude “Land Use,” “Landform Alteration/Visual Quality,”
“Traflic/Circulation,” “Biological Resources,” “Drainage/Urban RunofffWater Quality,”
“Noise,” and “Cumulative Effecs.” In addition, the DEIR should describe why the proposed
project, imrespective of other altematives Lo the project, is consisient with, and appropriate in the
context of, the HMP.

The project site is located within Lhe northeast quadrant of the City in the Calavera Hills Master
Plan community, south of Stare Route 78, east of the Department's Buena Vista Creek Ecological
Preserve and west of the Quarry Creek shopping center in the City of Oceanside. The Quarry
Creck Master Plan project consists of a 656-unit residential development on a 136-acre (ac) site
which is divided by Buena Vista Creek. High density (306 unils at a minimum of 20 units per
ac) and medium to medium high density (200 units at a minimum of 12 unils per c) residential
development is proposed, respectively, north and south of Buena Vista Creek. A proposed
vehicle bridge across the Buena Vista Creck would connect the two sides. A 0.6-ac

R



Mr. Van Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10B0707-12TA0202)

nature/education center, & 2.1-ac community faciiides site {day care), a 0.9-ac park and ride site,
and §7.7 ac of open space are also proposed. Access would be provided to an adjacent 4-ac site
in the City of Oceanside that has no olher rmeans of access, and the DEIR will address the
impacts of future development of this Oceanside parcel. The project proposes to eliminate
Marron Road from the Cireulation Elernent such that Marron Read would not be completed
within the Buena Vista Creek Ecological Preserve between E! Camino Real and Coltege
Boulevard. The project also includes off-site infrastructure improvements in the form of water,
sewer, and reclaimed waler lines to serve the project.

The Wildlife Agencies have several concemns regarding the potential effects of this project on
sepsitive biological resourees, and its compliance with the requirements and standards of the
City’s HMP. Our comments and recommendations address our concerns and are intended to
assist the City in its analysis of consistency with the HMP, and of the project-related biological
direct and indirect impacts for the DEIR.

Specific Comments

1. Please consider the pre-CEQA comments subimitied by the Wildlife Agencies via
electronic mail on November 3, 2010, and March 4 and March 8, 2011 (Enclosures | and
2) as applicable to this NOP.

2. The Wildlife Agencies support the project’s proposal to eliminate Marron Road from the
Circulation Element.

3. The NOP states: “...and 87.7 ucres of open space are also proposed. The remaining
natural open space post-development will be subject to Habitat Management Pian [ MvP]
requirements for preservation and management,” The Draft EIR should clearly discuss
and map the difference, if any, between the 87.7 ac of proposed open space and the
“remaining natural open space” that will be preserved and managed consistent with the
HMP.

4. The MITCP includes this reach of Buena Vista Creek in the Biological Core and Linkage
Area; therefore, the DEIR should analyze potential impacts Lo wildlifc movement along
Buena Yista Creek. Because Buena Vista Creek is a potential wildlife corridor for larger
mammals (¢.g., deer, coyote, babeat), bridges should be designed to provide a minimum
0.75 openness ratio with minimum dimensions of 6.5 feet wide by 10 feet high.

5. The DEIR should include maps and texi Lhat clearly define the location of brush
management zones, and the 100-foot biological buffer and the 50-foot planning buffer on
bath sides of Boena Vista Creek.

BR



Mr. Van Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10B0707-12T A0202) 3

6. Figure 12 included with the NOP depicts the brush management zones around the
Residential-5 area as extending inlo the open space. All bnish management zones are
considered to be fully impacted and should be included within the project footprint. The
DETR should clearly specify that no brush management would cecur within the open
space to be preserved and managed consistent with the HMP.

7. The NOP indicates that the easterly 100-ac parcel of the project site, bisected by Buena
Visla Creek, is presently undergoing reclamation pursuant 1o the South Coast Cruary
Reclamation Plan and EIR (SCH 20051 11124) prepared by the City of Oceanside. The
DEIR should provide Lhe following: (1) status of this reclamation effort, (2) map(s)
depicting precise location of the Reclamation Plan in relation to the Master Plan, and
(3) summary of the interrelationship between the Reclamation Plan and the Master Plan.

8. While the NOP provides & project description, it states, “No develepment of units is
proposed at this time.” Please clarify what exaclly is being proposed.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide comments on the subject NOP. Should yon have any
questions regarding this letler, please contact Janet Stuckrath {Service) at (760) 431-9440
extension 270 or Stephanie Rihl (Department) at (858) 467-4237.

VTR MR, 95

Karen A, Goebel Stephen M. Juarez
Assistant Field Supervisar Environmental Program Maaager
1J.8. Fish and Wildlife Service California Department of Fish and Game

Enclosures (2)

ce
State Clearinghouse (by email only; state.clearinghouss(@opr.ca.gov)
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ENCLOSURE 1

The following are the contents of an electronic mail message (email) from Janet Stuckrath,
Service, to Van Lynch, City of Carlsbad Planning Department, March 8, 2011,

From: Janet_Stuckrath@fws.gov
To: Van.Lynch@carlsbadca gov
oc: ELucas@dfg.ca.gov

Dale: 03/08/2011 2:55 PM

Subject: Quarry Creek Master Plan - pre-CEQA comments
Yan,
Libby’s latest comments and our November 3, 2010, comments pretty much cover my concerns.

Page II-6, Section 2.2.2. 'We support Lhe climination of the east-west extension of Marron Road
and the southerly extension of Rancho del Oro Road.

Page [V-31 This section should address the requirement for the QCMP to provide the
restoration of the outer 20 feet of the biological buffer in a manner
consisient with the 80 feet restored under the South Coast Quarry
Amended Reclamnation Plan.

Page [V-32 All planning areas adjacent to open space or conserved Jands should
include design crileria requiring non-reflective windows, lighting should
be shiekied and directed away, and landscaping should be native or non-
invasive exotics.

Figure 11 There are two trail segments thai specifically concen me. One is Lhe
weslernmost trail that appears to lead into the CDFG Ecological Preserve.
This segment of the trail should be eliminated unless it will connect to an
approved trail to the west.

Page VI-13,Fig 27  We understand Lhat brush menagement will be partially achieved through
the use of single-loaded strects. However, Planning Areas R-1, R-2, and
R-3 don’t show a brush management zone between the planning ar¢as and
0S-3. The master plan should include an explanalion of why this is not

NECESSary.

Thank you for Lhe opportunity to comment on the draft Master Plan, We reserve the right to
provide additional comments as the project moves forwerd and during Lhe review of the project-
related CEQA document.

Janet Stuckrath

1).S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(760) 431-9440 ext. 270

{760) 431-5902 (fax)
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ENCLOSURE 2

Email attachment sent to Van Lynch, City of Carlsbad Planning Depariment by Elizabeth
“Libby™" Lucas, dated March 4, 2011.

From: ELuces@dfg.ca.gov

To: Van Lynch@carlsbadca gov

ce: Jonet Stuckral $.00V

Date: 03/04/2011 6:56 PM

Subject: Quarry Creek Master Plan - pre-CEQA comments

Comments on the Quarry Creek Master Plar prepared for the City of Carlsbad and dated
September 3, 2010 — ppplicant McMillin Companies

The following comments are in eddition to the comments the Wildlife Agencies emailed to the
City on November 3, 2010, and which are repeated at the end of this document. Subsequent
versions of the Quarry Creek Master Pian should provide the requested changes.

Page 1-6. The 5% and 8" bullets suggest that Lhe areas set aside to preserve sensinive
environmental resources would also be available as recreational open space. Piease clarify
that generally recreational activities will not be allowed in the areas that will be within the
conservation easement (.., he acres in the hardline preserve that support the mitigation
for habitat impacts associated with (he proposed project, namely the planting up to Lhe top
of the new Creek channel slopes plus Lhe area beyond comprising the 100-foot builer, and
beyond the buffer boundary in areas where the CSS miligation extends beyond if).

Page [-11, Figure 5. If he Figure is meant to reflect the City’s approved Housing Element {which
seems 10 be (he case based on (he 1¥ paragraph on page 1-10), please change its tille 1o
General Plan Map per Housing Element approved on December 22, 2009. This will help
clarify that the approved Housing Element includes the extension of Marron Road across
the entirety of the Master Plan area in an east-west direction.

Page I-14 The (ext afier “Walkability” could be iuterpreted as allowing trails and bikeways
within the areas covered by the conservation easements (i.c., the areas in (he hardlive
preserve, CEs). Please modify (he text to reflect that, whether or not public trails will be
allowed within the CEs, and where Lhey will be if Lhey are allowed, will be subject to
approval by the Wildlife Agencies, with consideration of the expected level of human use
of the traiis.

Pagc 11-2, 15t paragraph. The last two sentences suggest (hat the open spaces within the
conservalion easements will be available for recrearional uses, Please clarify that this
generally will not be the case.
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Mr. Van Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10B0707-12TAG202) Enclosure 2, page 2

Page 11-2, 2nd paragraph. Note that, while the proposed develepment foolprint is “within the

most disturbed and non-sensitive portions of the property,” the project may still cause
indirect biclogical effecis. We recognize that this may not be the right document to
address the potential biological indirect impacts from the construction and the operation
of the Master Plan, but it*s imporiant to recognize them at this point. Please see General
Comment #2 below.

Page 1I-2, section 2.1.3, 2nd paragraph.

a

The text mdicates (hat the Master Plan would include two high density neighborhoods. Figure
8 depicts only one area denoted as RH. Please clarify if both the high density neighberhoods
will be within this area.

The text indicates that medium-high densities consist of 10-15 units per acre, but Figures 5
and 8 and Table B in section 2.2.1 indicate that such densities consist of 8-15 units per acre.
Please reconcile this discrepancy.

Page II-6, Section 2.2.2.

:B

In addition to citing Figure 8, this text should also eite one or more of the figures that fully
depict the proposed internal circulation roads (s.g., Figure 113,

This zection discusses the elimination of the east-west extension of Marron Road and (he
southerly extension of Rancho del Oro Road. We support both of (hese.

Page 119, 1st paragraph. The last two sentences seem to conflict in meaning.

Page I1-10, Section 2.4,

a.

Number 7 in the bulleted list at the top of the page should be modified 10 explicilly identify
the bivlogical bufler.

The last paragraph refers 1o 83.1 acres of iand presently allocated o residentizl land use,
wheress the preceding paragraph indicates that 63.97 net acres of development area is
available. Please explain that the latter number differs from the former because of the results
of the constraints analysis.

Table C indicales thar, per the constraints analysis, there are 72.28 acres available for open
space, whereas Table D on page 1I-14 and other text in the document indicate that the Master
Plan would have 85.8 acres of open space. Either explain why these are inconsistent or
reconcile the difference.
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Mr. Van Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10B0707-12TA0202) Enclosure 2, page 3

Page [F-12, Section 2.5.2 and Figure 11. Please modify the text to reflect that, whether or not
public trails will be allowed, and where they will be if they are allowed, will be subject to
approval by the Wildlife Agencies, with consideration of the expected level of human use
of the trails, Same comment applies to: Page III-11, subseetion b of Section 3.2.3; Page
1v-31, Section 4.3.1; and Page VI-12, Section 6.4.5.

Page 11-15, Section 2.5.5. We recognize that the FSEIR indicates that the proposed CE over the
Creek and associated upland buffers would include a provision recognizing the potential
need for the future road crossing, and explains that this provision would limit mitigation
obligations to standard mitigation ratios rather than doubling of mitigation ratios as is
typically required for impacts to mitigation areas. The Master Plan states that the “exact
alignments of the roadways and drives with (sic] the Quarry Creck site will be determined
at the same time of site development review.”

Page I11-8, Section 3.2.3. Where the last sentence in the 2nd paragraph refers to the USFWS,
please add CDFG. The same comment applies to the 1st sentence in the 2nd paragraph on
page I0-11.

Page [1I-12, Section 3.2.3. The 1st paragraph refers to “irmigation systems placed in the major
project slopes.” Please add that there will be no permanent irrigation on the slopes within
the CEs / hardlined preserve areas.

Page I1I-12, Section 3.2.4, Pleese add that all the BMPs shalt be within the development
footprint, outside of the HMP preserve / CEs / hardlined areas, including the biological
buffer.

Page IV-9, Special Design Criteria.

a. Please change Lhe wording of criteriou #8 to the wording of criterion #7 on page I'V-29.

In criterion #9, please add “or planning buffer” afier “Open Space areas.”

b. Please add revised criteria #8 and #9 to the lists of criteria on pages IV-4, [V-14, IV-19, and
the criterion #9 only to the list on page [V-29,

Page IV-14, Special Design Criteria.

a. Inaddition to criterion #3 being beneficial for social interaction, it will also be heneficial to
the bickogical resources in the biological buffer by minimizing their disturbance, Please add a
similar criterion to the Special Design Criteria lists for R-1 and R-2 1o minimize directing
social interaclion towards the biological buffer.
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Mr. Van Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10B0707-12TAD202) Enclosure 2, page 4

b. Criterion #11 addresses refuse collection. Because of the adjacency/proximity of the

residential unils to the HMP Preserve, it is necessary to prevent the refuse from becoming an
attractive nuisance for corvids and vermin because of the concem about their impact on the
wildlife. Please add to this criterion that (a) the collector bins would be stored in completely
enclosed areas, (b) the leachate from the bins would be directed to the sanilary sewer, (¢}
surface runoff from the rest of the project site would not be allowed to commingle with the
leachate, (d) the HOA mentioned in Section 3.14 would inspect the refuse colfection areas at
least once monthly {shortly afler a collection) and clean up any garbage or leachate that
escaped, and (e) implement a trapping program for vermin around the refuse collection areas.

Pages IV-25 and IV-30, Figures 20 and 21, These figures and others in the Master Plan depici a

fire suppression zone along the northern boundary of R-3.

a. Please specify that this Zane will be entirety within the development footprint and not

encroach into the HMP Preserve. Section 4.3.1 {page [V-31) indicates thig, but it would be
helpful to state it on the figures too.

. Please explain why fire suppression zones are proposed only in this location and along the

southem boundary of P-2.

. Please explain why a fire suppression zone is proposed for P-2, even though there will be no

habitable structures there.

Page 1V-32.

a. The 1% paragraph slates, “the biological bulfer shalt average 100-feet in widih.” Please

correct this to reflect that the HMP hardline the Wildlife Agencies agreed to includes a
buffer that is at least 100 feet wide in all sections,

. The 1" paragraph identifies the only uses of the biological buffer other than its biological

functions. Though trails are not included among those uses, the 3 paragraph states, the
Plan provides “a public trail within the outer 50 feet of the OS-3 creek channel
environmental buffer.”” Assuming that the intent is fot the trail to be within the 50-foot
planning buffer (which seems to be the case based on Figures 24 and 29, and the text in
Section 6.4.5), which is outside the bialogical buffer, please clarify that the trail will be in
the planning buffer, not the biological buffer (i.e., omit the use of the term environmental
buffer).

. Please explain that the pedestrian crossing of the Creck will be provided adjacent to the

vehicular bridge, as shown on Figures 24 and 29.
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Mr. Van Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10B0707-12TA0202) Enclosure 2, page 5

Page V-6, Section 5.14.2. This section indicates that residents in apartments and the

aparbment areas would not be subject 10 the CC&Rs that would apply Lo the condos
and single family residential units. According to Figure 8, Lhe apartmeni complexes
are praposed to be between Haymar Drive and Buena Vista Creek. The apariment
complexes need to be managed in the same manner as (he other housing elements to
minimize their and their residents’ potential impacts on the resowrces supported by the
HMP Preserve. Please describe how Lhis will be accomplished.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE MASTER PLAN

While the Master Plan is not (he appropriate document to address the following comments, we
wish to provide them now in the hopes that they will influence the project designs in biologically
beneficial

We reserve (he right to provide additional comments as the project progresses and upon review
of the project-related CEQA document.

L,

We request to have an opportunity early in the design phase of the Master Plan to discuss
the least biologically damaging alignments and designs of the roads and pedestrian
(Section 4.1.1, page [V-4, #4) crossings aver the Creek.

The Department is concemned about the potential project-related direct and indirect effects
on Buena Vista Creek, the HMP Preserve areas adjacent to the Creek and on the slopes
adjacent 10 the project footprint, and the sensitive species these areas support,
Specifically, we are concemed about the biological effects (e.g., wildlife movement,
behavior such as breeding activity) from the project-related construction and operational
{i.e., tong-term) disturbances of these biological resources resulting from:

» encroachment by humans and domestic animals;

» possible conflicts resulting from wildiife-tuman interactions at the interface between
the proposed development and the biological tuffer;

* line-of-sight disturbances;

« noise;

+ light;

* glare;

» shading; and

+ hydrological changes both within the reach of the River adjacent Lo the project site and
downstream.

It is essendal that cvery effort be mdde to protect the biological resources within the FIMP
Preserve from additional direct and indirect impacts. In additico to the Wildlife Agencies
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Mr. Van Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10B0707-12TA0202) Enclosure Z, page 6

November 3, 2010, emailed comments repeated 2t Lhe end of this document, the following
comments also pertain to indirect impacls.

a. Ifthe project includes amenities (e.g., outdoor tables) intended to attract human aclivities
between the buildings and 1he biclogical buffer, the project deseription should prohibit the
placement of tables and other amenities that would encourage projonged human presence
between the buildings and the buffer.

b. The project should be designed to avoid and minimize indirect hydrological project-related
impacts on biclogical resources, including measures te minimize changes in the hydrologic
regimes on site, and means to convey runoff without damaging biological resources,
including the morphology of on-site and downstream habitats. Please provide one cr more
figures depicting the location of BMPs in relation the development footprint.

¢. The CC&Rs should include an explicit requirement that residems end visitors not feed the
birds. This should also apply to whatever mechanism will be used to require Lhe residents
that are not subject 1o the CC&Rs (e.g., apariment dwellers).

d. The Master Plan does not mention sports fields, If any sports fields (ot any other uses that
might require outdoor lighting) are proposed within close or adjacent to the HMP Preserve
areas, Lhey should either not be lit after dark or, if lit for after-dark activities, the lighting
must meet the requirements in the HMP for lighting close or adjacent to the Preserve.

e. All other project lighting loo must meet the requirements in the HMP for lighting close or
adjacent to the Preserve.

f. The fencing mentioned in comment #3b below should be cat-proof.

THE NOVEMBER 3, 2010, EMAILED COMMENTS ARE REFEATED BELOW.

From: ElLucas(@dfg.ca gov

To: Van.Lynch{@carlsbadea pov

ce: Janel_Stuckmth@fws.gov

Date: 11/03/2010 09:56 AM

Subject: Quarry Creek Master Plan - pre-CEQA comments
Hello Van,

If you are not the City planner working on the Quarry Creek Master Plan, please forward these
comuments to the assipned planner and copy us on lhat emnail.
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Mr. Wan Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10Bg707-12TA0202) Enclosure 2, page 7

The Ciry of Oceanside City Council Weekly Update for October 14, 2010
(waw.cityofoceanside.com/pdff10-14-10_CWU.pdf), provides the following notice.

wkdkhhd

Quarry Creek Master Plan

We have received a copy of the Quarry Creek Master Plan from the City of Carlsbad for review
by Nevember 5, 2010. The project is located on the 100-aere former Hanson Aggregale Quarry
located at the western terminus of Marron Road and Haymar Street and west of the Quarry Creek
Shopping Center. The project proposes over 600 housing units, which wil! be utilizing City of
Oceanside streets for egress and ingress (Marron, Haymar, Coilege Boulevard, eic.) and
potentially many City of Qceanside services (waler, sewer, Police, Fire, eic.). Please review the
document which has been copied to the City's [ Drive at: Citywide I Drive, Planning, Quarry
Creek folder. Please forward apy comments to Jerry Hinleman by Wednesday, October 27, and
the will be compiled for transference 1o the City of Carlsbad.

hkkEkEE

Sometimes the City and other jurisdictions request pre-CEQA comments from the Wildlife
Agencies, We don't believe that we have received any such request for the Quarry Creek Master
Plan (QCMP). However, in the hope that the CEQA document for the QCMP will address our
comments below, we offer them to provide the City advance notice of our concerns to date based
only on the information pravided in the notice above. We may have additional comments when
the CEQA document is circulated for public review,

1. We were both surprised (o learn that over 600 units arc beiog proposed, With so many units,
the buildings will be several stories high, which raises concerns regarding avian collisions with
glass in windows or glass doors. Therefore, especially for the buildings adjacent to the biological
buller for Buena Yista Creek, we request Lhat the buildings' windows and

glass doors (e.g., sliding doors) be of non-reflective gluss and be treated to prevent indoor light
from shining through them (see hitp:/ferwe.flap.org/film.htm) to avoid or minimize avian
collisions resulting from reflection during the day and disorientation from indoor lighting shining
out tirough windows at dusk and afier dark.

2. The CEQA document sheuld eddress the requirement for the QCMP to provide the restoration
of the outer 20-feet of the biological buffer in 4 manner consistent with the inside 80 feet for the
South Coest Quarry Creek Amended Reclamation Plan,

3. The CEQA document should reflect (hat:
a. no activities or structures (¢.g., BMPs, storm water infrastructure, and fuel mod) will be

within the biological buffer, with the exception of the habitat restoratien, monitoring, and
management, and the possible road crossing (hat may be required and would occupy less than 0.2
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Mr. Van Lynch (FWS/CDFG-10B0707.12TA0202) Enclosure 2, page 8

acre {according to an email we received from Bamry Jones in (he context of the South Coast
Quarry Creek Amended Reclamation Plan),

b. permanent fencing will be installed between the development and (he buffer (a
minimum 6 feet tall, small gauge chain link, with a cantilever lowards (he development),

c. no lighting is allowed in the biological bufTer, and all temporary and permanent
outdoor lighting will be low-pressure sodium lighting that is downcast and fully shielded;

d. the CC&Rs, or some other mechanism if not CC&Rs, will prohibit residents from
having outdoer cats and alicwing dogs to be off leash.

4. The measures in the CEQA document to avoid impacts on sensitive avian species should
account for breeding dates of raplors. As we commented on the South Coast Quarry Creek
Amended Reclamation Plan, raptors may begin breeding as early as December. For example, in
southern California, the earliest known egg dates for red-tailed hawk (Buleo jamaicensis) and
white-tatled kite (Elanus leucurus), two non-HMP covered species observed on site, are early and
mid-January, respeetively, Therefore, the duration of the implementation of the protective
measures during the avian breeding season should reflect these time frames.

If you have any questions or concerns about our comments, please let us know. Thank you.

Libby Lucas {CDFG) and Janet Stuckrath (USFWS)
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Additionally, to compensate for any unavoidable impacts to waters of the US, the
project applicant must propose a compensatory mitigation plan in compliance with 33 C.F.R.
Part 332, Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources; Final Rale, Cuompensatory -
mitigation is often required to ensure that an activity complies with the 404{b)(1) Guidelines
and is not contrary to the public interest.

-
In addition, the Corps may be required to consult with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife )
Service through Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act for impacts to endangered and
threatened species on site, and coordinate with State Historic Preservation Ofticer (SHIMO) and -
Native American tribes pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act to
evaluate impacts to El Salto Falls, its view shed, and other cultural resources that may be on
site, —
S

The Corps is therefore recommending that the project proponent enter into pre-
application consultation with the Corps and other regulatory agencies at this time. Otherwise,
the project proponent risks completing the CEQA process only to then conduct a separate, S
rigorous alternatives analysis wherein the outcome (identification of the LEDPA) may not
resemble the outcome of the CEQA process (identification of the preferred alternative).

If you have any questions, please contact R] Van Sant at 760.602.4833 or via e-mail at
Richard.]. Vansantivusace.army.mil. I'lease refer to this letter and SPL-2012-20807-R]V in your

reply,
Sincerely,
Michelle Lee Mattson
Senior Project Manager
Regulatory Division
Cc

California Department of Fish and Game
Attn: Kevin Hupf

Environmental Scientist

CA Department of Fish and Game

3883 Ruffin Road

U.5. Fish and Wildiife Service
Attn: Jim Bartels

6(10 Hidden Valley Road
Carlsbad, CA 92009
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December 7, 2012 File Number 3330300

Mr. Wan Lynch
1635 Faraday Avenue
Carlsbad, CA 92008

Dear Mr. Lynch:
SUBJECT:

Comments on the City of Carlshad Quarry Creek Master Plan Draft
Environmental Report

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Quarry Creek Master Plan
Draft Environmental Report (DEIR).

Our comments are based on policies included in the Regional Comprehensive
Plan {RCP) and the 2050 Regional Transportation Plan and its Sustainable
Communities Strategy (2050 RTP/SCS} and are submitted from a regional
perspective, emphasizing the need for land use and transportation
cocrdination and implementation of smart growth and sustainable
development principles. The goal of these regional plans is to focus housing
and job growth in urbanized areas where there is existing and pianned
transportation infrastructure to create a more sustainable region.

The 2050 RTP/ACS sets forth a multimodal approach to meeting the region's
transportation needs. Therefore, it 's recommended that the traffic analysis
consider the needs of motorists, transit riders, pedestrians, and bicyclists, and
the implementation of a robust Transpartation Demand Management (TDM}
Program.

SANDAG recommends that the following comments be addressed and
analyzed in the Quarry Creek Master Plan DEIR.

Smart Growth Opportunily Areas

A key goal of the RCP is to focus growth in the Smart Growth Opportunity
Areas shown on the Smart Growth Concept Map. The proposed project is
located within the Quarry Creek Area (CB-3}, which is identified on the Smart
Growth Concept Map as a Potential Community Center. This project is
planned at a density of approximately 157 dwelling units per acre, and
therefore does not qualify as an Existing/Planned Community Center, which
requires a minimum density of 20 dwelling units per acre. The project alkso is
not served by Qualifying Existing or Planned Transit per the 2059 RTP/SCS,
which is the minimum transit service characteristic to qualify as an
Existing/Planned Community Center.
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Transportation and Traffic: In the event there are direct and/or cumulative significant impaets to
the transportation network from the project. project mitigation including fair share confributions
shoulid be considered.

Appendix P Tratfic Impact Analysis
General Comments

Please coordinate all mitigation efforts affecting Statz Route 78 (SR 78) mainlines and SR 78 on and
off ramps with Caltrans including fair share contribution mitigation.

Please consider providing an assessment of existing transit services to the project area in the traffic
impact analysis. Morth County Transit District (NCTD)} Route 323 currently serves the project area.
Additionally, consider transit-related impacts from the preject, near term, and build-cut alternatives
including ridership.

Specitic Comments

Page E5-1: Please confirm that street hetwork Alternative 1 includes the SR 78 Rancho Del Oro Road
interchange and extension to Marron Road, and the extension of Marron Road to the west end.
Please confirm that street network Alternative 2 includes the SR 73 Rancho Del Qro Road
interchange, Paragraph 5 states that the SR 78 Rancho Del Ore Road interchange is not included.
Please provide this confirmation throughout the document.

Page 1-1; See comment above for paragraph 4.
Page 1-3: See comment above for paragraphs 1 & 2.

Page 13-1: Reference to the 2006 Congestion Management Program Update, Appendix D, is ho
longer required, The region opted out of the California state CMP. Please refer to
Technical Appendix 20 of the 2050 RTP and the Regional Multimodal Transportation Analysis for
guidance and make any revisions to the traffic impact study as appropriate.

Quarry Creek Master Plan
General Comments

Please consider providing shuttle service to the Carlsbad Village COASTER station and the
College Boulevard SPRINTER station.

Please consider a paved bike/pedestrian path connecting the southernmost porlion of ‘Street A” to
Carlsbad Village Drive.

Please consider the ramifications of additional vehicte mileage resulting from a lack of connectivity
hetween Rancho Del Ore Reoad, Marren Road, and Catlsbad Village Drive, which would generate an
additional and unnecessary amount of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. Please reconsider
amending the City of Carlsbad Circulation Element.
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Transportation Demand Management (TDM)

Please consider ways to further reduce traffic in, and around, the proposed project, ineluding the
potential extension of transit services so that all areas are within 14 mile of transit and coordinate
with NCTD to increase frequency and meet the recommended 5 percent trip reduction.

We encourage coordination with the City of Oceanside on major enhancements such as the
College Boulevard/Marron Road/Lake Boulevard intersection.

We applaud the City of Carlsbad for including bike lanes on all public streets in Quarry Creek.
Ensuring that bike lanes and sidewalks connect to adjacent areas will promote orcling and walking
within Quarry Creek and between neighboring areas. Please consider adding bike parking facdilities
at transit stops in addition to the Park-and-Ride lot and public trailhead listed in the Master Plan.
Also consider the addition of sidewalk furpiture to facilitate an increase in walking, as per the
SANDAG Smart Growth Design Guidelines.

The SAMDAG TDM program, iCommute, is available to assist in development of a TDM plan.
Additional TDM considerations include:

« Utilizing the iCommute SchoolPool program so that parents and guardians can rideshare to
Carlsbad High School

s Adding Park-and-Ride lot spaces 1o facilitate more carpoois and vanpools

» Including information about iCommute programs and services at the proposed
Community Center and on the educational kiosks planned throughout the development.
This information can assist in prometing the Park-and-Ride lot.

» Providing a shutlle, or other first and last mile solution, from the College Boulevard
SPRINTER station

More information on TDM programs and performarke measures <an be found in integrating TOM
into the Flanning and Devefopment Pracess.

Natural Environmant

A key RCP objective s to preserve and maintain natural areas in urban neighborhoods, such as
canyons and creeks, and provide access for the enjoyment of the region's residents. Please consider
these criteria if applicable to your project.

Consultatlon with NCTD and Caltrans
SANDAG advises the project applicant to consult with NCTD, the transit service provider within the
praject area, and with Caltrans to coordinate planned transit andfor highway improvements.

Other Considerations

Flease consider the following Slate of California laws and Executive Order when developing the
DEIR: Assembiy Bill 32 (Nunez, 2006), Senate Bill 375 (Steinberg, 2008) (SB 375), SB 97 {Dutton,
2007), and Executive Order 5-13-08, which call for analysis of GHG emissions. Additionally, it is
suggested that consideration be given to the policies included in the SANDAG Regional Energy
Strategy that promote the redirction of energy demand and water consumption.
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Memorandum
November 27, 2012

To:
From:

Van Lynch, Planner
Tecla Levy, Associate Engineer

EIR 11-02 — Quarry Creek

Land Development Engineering staff completed the review of the draft EIR 11-02 and
comments are provided below:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

On page 2-25, T-1, the project has direct impact to this roadway segment (the existing
LOS is “D"; the existing plus project LOS is “E”) so the project is responsible for some
type of mitigation rneasures. This section should include improvement mitigation
measures or at a minimum, add a statement that physical improvements to add lanes
are infeasible at this location as stated in the traffic report.

On page 5.9-5, the last sentence should say that the development pads of the Master
Plan will not be within “any 100-year floodplain or 100-year flood hazard zones” instead
of “any floodplain or flood hazard zones”, The future CLOMR will not analyze any storm
event higher than 100-year storm was not analyzed in the hydrology report.

On page 5.9-15, Treatment Control BMP: the second sentence should say that the on-
site storm water run-off will be directed to “extended detention/bioretention basins/
hydromofication facilities” instead of “landscaped areas” to filter pollutants and at the
same time comply with hydromoedification requirements. {See previous comment).

On page 5.9-15, Site Design BMP: delete the first sentence regarding extended
detention basin/ hydromodification facilities. These facilities are designated as
“Treatment Control BMPs” (see item 2 above and previous comments regarding site
design BMPs).

On page 5.9-19, the first paragraph discussion is about hydromodification analysis.
Please note that Chang Consultants provided only the hydromodification screening
analysis to determine the hydromedification threshcld to be wused for the
hydromodification analysis. Rick Engineering provided the hydromodification analysis
and calculations as part of the Strom Water management Plan {SWMP) dated March 27,
2012. The SWMP report includes the sizing calculations of the proposed extended
hioretention basing, identified in the report as hydromodification and treatment control
facilities for this project (see previous comments).

Community & Economic Development
1635 Faraday Ave. | Carlsbad, CA 92008 | 760-602-2710 | 760-602-8560 fax | www.carlshadca.gov
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Improvement Project (CIP) would be funded by new development in this area and will be
required to pay #ts fair share w the improvement,

Lake Blvd between Thunder Drive and Sundown Lane: While the City of Oceanside adopted
a statement of overriding considerations for this sesment of roadway as parl of its Circulation
Element update, the EIR should state that the City of Oceanside requires development
projecis to provide enhancements that improve lhe existing level of traffic calming to oftset
project specific impacts for affected residents along Wiis segment such By Lthe provision of an
elecironic speed limit sign,

Page 5.14-10:

As staled previously, the City of Oceanside does not support the notion that this project is a
mixed use or a Smart Growth project. No evidence is provided that the existing shopping
center will employ the vast majority of residents within the project and the alleged transit
orientation of the project would not exist withiout a connection west to El Camnino Real and
the Westfield Mall, where a robust transit transfer station exists. Instead, the project will rely
solely on North County Transit District’s commitment to provide a new bus rowe to the
project site with the majority of project trips traveling through Oceanside to employment
ccnters within the county. Additionally, there is existing heavy on-street parking demand
generared by the adjacent Nissan Dealership along Haymar Drive, This could resuif in Nissan
employees parking wilhin the proposed park and ride facility. The EIR should acknowledge
these issues and siale that the project is entirely residertial without any mixed use
components, is not proximale to any major cmployment or transit ccnters, provides no
bicycle or pedestrian linkages and is orientated so that all ingress/egress is to the east toward
College Blvd.

Previous wraffic studies submitted to the City of Oceanside for review included four buildout
roadway network scenarios. The description of Altermative 1 should inchude a reference to
the Rancho Del Oro Interchange. It should be clearly stated in the EIR why Lhe two future
madway uelwork scenarios were presented in the EIR. The EIR should also state (hat the
City of Occanside supports Altemative 1 because it assumes Marron Road is connected to El
Camino Real.

Page 5.14-11, Roadway Scgment Analysis: pape 45 of the City of Oceanside’s Circulation
Element states: “Any proposed development project that affecis a streef segment that already

vperates, or is projected to operate worse than LOS D, regardless of peak hosr analysis, the

developer shall propose, prepare and provide mitigation measure(s) for the City fo review, If

there are no feasible mitigation measures that woeld fully mitigate traffic impacis, the
developer shall propose, prepare and provide various mitigation measures, suck as but not
limited to City of Oceanside Traffic Managerment Cenier tools and resources, which may or
may ret include physical improvements to the impacted facility. Where various mitigation
neasures have been prepared, agreed upon by the City of Oceanside, and will be implemented,
yer are not sufficient 1o fully mitigote the proposed project’s traffic impacts, then LOS E during
the peak hour periods will be considered acceptable. A project’s fair share contributions may

LY,

\

R















Page 5.14-45, Project Circulation Roadways: The EIR should also eddress Haymar Drive as
oue of two total project circulation roadways. Specifically, the EIR should state how Haymar
Drive will be widened and improved to not only accommodate additional traffic, but also that it
will impact existing on-street parking.

Page 5.14-45/47, Level of Significance Before Miligation:

Additional EIR rovisions neced to include cumulative project impacts 1o roadway sepments
and intersections with fair sharc proportions calculated for improvements required by the
City of Oceanside.

Roadway Segments — Buildout Alrernatives 1 and 2 Ondy: The EIR should also list the
segment of Vista Way between College Blvd. and SR78 WD ramps per Tables 5.14-21 and
5.14-25 in the EIR,

Off-Site Improvements: Tt is statcd thut off-yite improvemenls to Tamarack Avenue would be
completed, but it is not clear in the EIR what the improvernents would be and why they
would he required since the EIR shows LOS A for the segment of Tamarack Avenue studied.
These improvements are paricularly difficult to understand because significant impacts to
Occansidc facilities are dismissed in the EIR. The EIR should clarify why these
improvements are being recommended and further reconcile why off-site improvements in
Oceanside are not being proposed.

It is stated that “creative measurcs” were discussed in this scction of the EIR. But no
discussion of creative measures could be found for any City of Oceanside roadways and
intersections. The EIR should clesrly describe what creative measures are being
recommended. Moreover, improvernents 1o Haymar Drive should alse be clearly described
in the ETR.

Page 5.14-48, Environmental Mitization Measures:

The City of Oceanside rejects Lhe statement in the secend paragraph which states that the
City of Oceanside is responsible te mitigate this proposcd project’s off-site impacts because
the City of Oceanside has no program to require the project to construct such improvements.
As stated previously in this letter, this statement is false and should be removed from the
EIR. The City of Oceanside will require a combination of fair share contribulions teward
planned improvements and full mitigation of the project’s significant impacts to Oceanside
roadways and intersections if the project is approved,

If approved, the project will be required 1o mitigare its cumnulative and significant impacts.
Thoroughfare fess are only credited to projects that physically construct City of Oceanside
Circulation Element roadways as listed in the City of Oceanside’s Thoroughfare Fec
program. Al study roadways are constructed to their ultimate Circulation Element
classification. As such, the project will be required to fully fund its mitigation measures for
project impacts, in addition to paying their thoroughfare fees.
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exclusive northbound to eastbound right turn pocket to reduce vehicle queues/delays. The City
af Oceanside would like this project to construct the new right turn pocket. There is currently
no design or cost estimate for this improvement. It is anticipated that the cost will be similar o
ihe right turn pocket recommended on northbound College at Plaza.

The design work for improvernents to Vista Way at College and on College at Plaza is being completed by
RBF. | have a conference call scheduled with RBF this week and will forward the cost estimates to you
when | receive them from REF. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Thanks,

lehn

From: Don Mitchell [mailto:DMitchel|@memillin.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 14, 2012 11:08 AM

To: lohn Amberson
€c: Todd Galameau
Subject: Quarmy Cresk-Oceanside Traffic EIR

John, can you send me the finai EIR mifigation racommandations that the council will be hearing in
September. '

Don

Don Mitchell, PE

Senior Vice President
MceMillin Land Development
619-784-1252-(offica)
619-244-8481 -(cell)
£19-336-3010-(fax)
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City of Carlsbad

Office of the Clty Manager

RECEIVED
December 16, 2002
Mr. Steven R. Jepsan DEC 17 2002 ]
City Manager Transmittal:
CITY OF OCEANSIENTY MANAGER OF f@d 12-16-02 @ 4:00 p.m.
300 North Coast Highway rginal mailed @12-16-02 @ 4:30 p.m.
Oceanside, CA 92054

EL CAMINO REAL/SR 78 BRIDGE

Dear Steve:

Thank you for your digcusaion last Friday and your letter of December 137, 2003 that | received
today. [ is the desire of the City of Carlsbad that the re-siriping project to the El Camino Real'SH
78 overpass planned to begin this evening proceed without further delay and on achedula.

In order to contnue work on this important road project, | am able to recommend the following to
the City Coungil. Thage points are with respect to the Caltrans request you received to complate
future full-widening of the bridge slruciure over SR-78 10 meet slandards for lane widths and

shouldsr widthe.

1. Carisbad Is committed to achieving congestion refief resulting from the ECR bridge
widening based upen the needs and benefits {o be identified in the future Project Study

Report (PSA).

2. City Stall will recommend that a project be placed in our future Capilal Improvement
Program to fund the Carsbad pro rata share of the bridge improvements with Oceanside

and Calirans.

a, Carlsbad is committed te a cooperative effort with Oceanside to seek other funds, in
addition to Cily funds, for the ultimate bridge widening and will pariicipate in a conperanue
affort to bring about complstion of the utiimate project.

Specific to the extent of the overpass need that will be ideniified for the future bridge widening,
cogts, berefits, and impacts, a detailed review at that time by our City Council of the PSR would
result in a moie meaninglul dialogue between both cities without the time constraints currently

imposed.
Please contact me f we need to discuss the matier further before the re-striping bagins,

L]
-

RAYMOND R. PATCHETT
City Manager

& Mayor and City Council, Carlebad
Public Woarks Director
Deputy Public Works Director, Engineering Services
Deputy City Engineer, Transportation

1200 Carlabad Village Drive = Carlsbad, CA 9$2008-1989 + {780) 434-2821 « FAX (760} 720-8481
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ATTACHMENT 3

City of Carlsbad

Public Works - Engineering

August 7, 2003

Frarik Watanabe
Transportation Manager/Deputy Public Works Director

Public Works Depaitment :
CITY OF OCEANSIDE

300 North Coast Highway

Oceanside, CA 92054-2885

SR 78/ECR BRIDGE RE-STRIPING

Attached is a sipned copy of the resolution adopted by the Carisbad City Council on
July 22, 2003 regarding the bridge re-striping.

Please cali me at (760} 602-2752 if you have questions,

2t T Jebris e

ROBERT T. JOHNSON, JR., P.E.
Deputy City Engineer, Transportation

RTJjd

Attachmert

1656 Faraday Avenue = Carisbad, CA 92008-7314 » (760} 802-2720 = FAX (760) 6028582
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” Exmier 2

RESOLUTION NO. _2003-204

" A RESBOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CARLEBAD, CALIFORNIA, EUPPORTING THE RE-STRIFING ON
THE SR-78/EL CAMINO REAL BRIDGE AND INITIATION OF THE
PROJECT- STUDY REPORT (PSR} FOR FUTURE WIDENING DF
THE BRIDGE AND FOR CARLSBAD' TO COMMIT TO
COLLABORATE WITH OCEANSIDE AND CALTRANS IN
IDENTIFYING' FUNDING FOR THE ENHANCEMENTS

IDENTIFIED THROUGH THE PSR PRGCESS,

YYHEREAS, the Cily Council of the City of Carlebad, California, has determined that the

re-siriping of E! Camino Resl over the State Highway 78 bridge to provide six through taffic janas
as an interlm configuration will help alleviste congestion: and

WHEREAS, the Cily G_ou_ncﬂ of I1hc Cily of Carisbad, California, supporls the Chy of
Oceanside taking the lead in the temporary fe—su'iplng projeci on the bridge; and

WHEREAS, the City Councll of the Chy of Carlsbad, Californla, recognizes that the
ultimate project at this location is the full widening of the El Camine Res! bridge structure over
State Rotrte 78 to meet Caltrans standard lane and shoulder width requirementa; and

WHEREAS, the ultimata project Is idertified In the ragions! SANDAG progfam funds for
'completing the preiminary engineering and Froject Study Repert (PSR); end

WHEREAS, the City of Oceanside will be the lead agency in conducting the prefminary
engineering and PSR for the ulimete bridge widening project

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the CHy Councit of the Cily of Carisbad,
Ca]’rl’orr-'nia, as folows:

1. That the above recHations are true and comect,

2, That the City Councl! is committed to identlfying funde for the utimate bridge
widening project from State, regicnal, and lacal funds.
Nt
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3. That the City of Carisbed staff and City of Oceanside staff wili develop a fair ghare
proportional cost sharing arrangement for the ultimate bridga widening to ba epproved by both
City Courcile.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at 8 regular mesting of the Cartsbad Chy Councll
hatd on tha 22nd day of JULE , 2003 by the following votm, to wit:
AYES: Council Members Lewis, Finnila, Eulchin, Hall

(SEAL)

Page 2 of 2 of Resolutich No. 2003~204
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